

Case No. 21-15667

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WILLIAM KIVETT; BERNARD BRAVO; LISA BRAVO,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB,
Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California (San Francisco),
Case No. 3:18-cv-05131-WHA • The Honorable William Haskell Alsup, Senior District Judge*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CONFERENCE OF STATE
BANK SUPERVISORS AND AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
RESIDENTIAL MORTGAGE REGULATORS IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

MATTHEW LAMBERT
Deputy General Counsel
CONFERENCE OF STATE BANK
SUPERVISORS
1300 I Street NW, Suite 700 East
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 306-2411
mlambert@csbs.org

ARTHUR E. WILMARTH, JR.
Professor Emeritus of Law
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
LAW SCHOOL
2000 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20052
Telephone: (301) 335-3038
awilmarth@law.gwu.edu

STEFAN L. JOURET
JOURET LLC
265 Franklin Street, Suite 1702
Boston, MA 02110
Telephone: (617) 523-0133
jouret@jouretllc.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Argument	3
I. This Court Should Reaffirm Its Decisions in <i>Kivett</i> and <i>Lusnak</i> and Reject Flagstar Bank’s Preemption Claim	3
A. Based on the Methodology Prescribed by the Supreme Court in <i>Cantero</i> , This Court Should Determine That Cal. Civ. Code § 2954.8(a) Does Not Prevent or Significantly Interfere with National Bank Powers	3
B. Cal. Civ. Code § 2954.8(a) Is a Valid State Consumer Protection Law and Does Not Significantly Interfere with National Bank Powers	6
1. Section 2954.8(a) Protects Consumers by Requiring Mortgage Lenders to Pay Reasonable Interest on Borrowers’ Balances in Escrow Accounts	6
2. Section 2954.8(a) Does Not Significantly Interfere with National Bank Powers	10
C. A “Nuanced Comparative Analysis” of § 2954.8(a) with the State Laws Reviewed in Seven Key Supreme Court Decisions Identified in <i>Cantero</i> Confirms that § 2954.8(a) Does Not Significantly Interfere With National Bank Powers	16
D. The District Court Order in <i>Raoul</i> Does Not Support Flagstar’s Preemption Claim	23

E.	A Decision Preempting § 2954.8(a) Would Greatly Weaken the States’ Authority to Charter and Regulate Financial Institutions and Protect Consumers	25
II.	The OCC’s Preemption Rule Violates 12 U.S.C. § 25b and Is Not Entitled to Any Deference	27
A.	The OCC’s Regulation Violates 12 U.S.C. § 25b	28
B.	The OCC’s Regulation Is Not Entitled to Any Deference	33
	Conclusion.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Aguayo v. U.S. Bank</i> , 653 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 568 U.S. 814 (2012).....	8, 9
<i>Anderson Nat’l Bank v. Lueckett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944)	5, 12, 13, 18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	3, 4, 5, 16, 17, 20, 28, 29, 30, 35
<i>Calif. Wilderness Coalition v. U.S. Dept. of Energy</i> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Cantero v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 602 U.S. 205 (2024), <i>vacating and remanding Cantero v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 49 F.4th 121 (2d Cir. 2022).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 16, 22, 29, 30
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009)	35, 36
<i>Federal Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n. v. Lefkowitz</i> , 390 F. Supp. 1364 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	5, 16, 19, 20
<i>First Nat’l Bank of San Jose v. California</i> , 262 U.S. 366 (1923)	5, 18, 19, 20
<i>Franklin Nat’l Bank v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954)	5, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Abrams</i> , 897 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 568 U.S. 814 (2012)	9
<i>Hymes v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 171 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	7, 10, 14
<i>Illinois Bankers Ass’n v. Raoul</i> , No. 24 C 7307 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 20, 2024), 2024 WL 5186840.....	23, 24, 25
<i>Jamaica Sav. Bank v. Lefkowitz</i> , 390 F. Supp. 1357 (E.D.N.Y.), <i>aff’d without opinion</i> , 423 U.S. 802 (1975)	11, 12, 13, 14

Kivett v. Flagstar Bank, FSB,
 No. 21-15667 (9th Cir., May 17, 2022), 2022 WL 1553266,
vacated and remanded, 144 S. Ct. 2628 (2024) 2, 3, 5, 6, 10, 37

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,
 603 U.S. 369 (2024) 33, 37

Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
 476 U.S. 355 (1986) 33

Lusnak v. Bank of Am., N.A., 883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir.),
cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 567 (2018).....2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 10, 15, 33, 34, 37

Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.,
 568 U.S. 371 (2013) 32

McClellan v. Chipman,
 164 U.S. 347 (1896) 5, 20, 21, 22

McShannock v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
 976 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2020) 31

Monroe Retail Inc. v. RBS Citizens, N.A.,
 589 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2009) 23

Nat’l Bank v. Commonwealth,
 76 U.S. 353 (1869) 5, 20, 21, 22

People v. Franklin Nat’l Bank,
 200 Misc. 557, 105 N.Y.S.2d 81 (1951), *rev’d*, 281 App. Div. 757,
 118 N.Y.S.2d 210, *aff’d*, 305 N.Y. 453, 113 N.E.2d 796 (1953),
rev’d, 347 U.S. 373 (1954) 17

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
 490 U.S. 332 (1989) 24

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
 323 U.S. 134 (1944) 33

Statutes and Other Authorities:

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 37

12 U.S.C. § 25b 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34

12 U.S.C. § 25b(a)(2)..... 9, 25

12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(1)..... 28

12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(1)(B)..... 3, 9, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 35

12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(3)..... 30

12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(3)(A)..... 29

12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(3)(B)..... 29

12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(5)(A)..... 33, 34

12 U.S.C. § 25b(c) 28

12 U.S.C. § 25b(d)..... 32

12 U.S.C. § 25(c) 30

12 U.S.C. § 92 17

12 U.S.C. §§ 5101-17 2

12 U.S.C. § 5553 31, 32

15 U.S.C. § 1639d 27

15 U.S.C. § 1639d(b)..... 9

15 U.S.C. § 1639d(g)(3)..... 9

12 C.F.R. § 34.4(a) 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37

Answering Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellees, *Kivett v. Flagstar Bank*, No. 21-15667 (9th Cir., Nov. 22, 2021), 2021 WL 5702573..... 10, 15, 16

Arthur E. Wilmarth, Jr., *On Remand in Cantero, the Second Circuit Should Reject Bank of America’s Preemption Claim and Hold that New York’s Interest-on-Escrow Law Applies to National Banks*, 20 RUTGERS BUS. L. REV. 76 (2024) 11, 12, 13, 17
19, 22, 30

Bank Activities and Operations: Real Estate Lending and Appraisals, 69 Fed. Reg. 1904 (Jan. 13, 2004) 27-37

Brief in Behalf of Anderson Nat’l Bank in *Anderson Nat’l Bank v. Reeves*, 1944 WL 42454 (U.S., Jan. 18, 1944)..... 20

Brief of Appellant, *Kivett v. Flagstar Bank*, No. 21-15667, 2021 WL 4507608 (9th Cir., Sept. 24, 2021)..... 6, 14, 27

Brief of the State of California as Amicus Curiae in Support of Appellees in *McShannock v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.*, No. 19-15899 (9th Cir., Oct. 14, 2019), 2019 WL 5328653..... 8

Cal. Civ. Code § 2954.8(a) 2-8, 10, 13-16, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25-27, 33, 37

Catherine M. Sharkey, *Preemption by Preamble: Federal Agencies and the Federalization of Tort Law*, 56 DEPAUL L. REV. 227 (2007)..... 33

Chris Clow, *U.S. Supreme Court to hear mortgage escrow case in February*, HOUSINGWIRE (Jan. 12, 2024)..... 25

Conference of State Banking Supervisors, *Reengineering Nonbank Supervision*, “Chapter Three: Overview of Nonbank Mortgage” (Sept. 2019)..... 26

DICTIONARY.COM 24

Erica Giovanetti, *What is Escrow?*, U.S. NEWS (Dec. 13, 2024) 6

HW Media, *How retaining servicing provides a competitive advantage*, HOUSINGWIRE (Feb. 14, 2023) 7

MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY 24

NYGOL § 5-601 3, 10, 11, 13, 14

Office of Thrift Supervision Integration; Dodd-Frank Act Implementation, 76 Fed. Reg. 43549 (July 21, 2011)..... 27-37

S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010) 34, 35, 36

The Financial Crisis Inquiry Comm’n, *The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report* 13 (2011) 34, 36

Understanding escrow accounts, EECU MORTGAGE SERVICES..... 6

Why Lenders Are Purchasing More MSRs in 2022, PRIVOCORP (2022)..... 7
